
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 19 October 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th October, 2016 (Cab.19.10.2016/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.10.2016/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.10.2016/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Communities Spokesperson

6.  Housing Options and Welfare Review (Cab.19.10.2016/6)  

7.  Community Safety Restructure (Cab.19.10.2016/7)  (Pages 9 - 44)

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

8.  Education Outcomes in Barnsley 2015-16 (Cab.19.10.2016/8)  (Pages 45 - 54)

9.  Barnsley Alliance Education Improvement Strategy (Cab.19.10.2016/9)  
(Pages 55 - 74)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb, Mitchell and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Public Document Pack



Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Frances Foster, Director Finance, Assets and Information Services
Julia Bell, Director Human Resources, Performance and Communications
Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Morley, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 11 October 2016



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 5 October 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Franklin (for Gardiner), David Griffin 
(for Howard), Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Lamb, Saunders and Sheard
 

87. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

88. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 21st 
September, 2016 had been called in.

89. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st September, 2016 
(Cab.5.10.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September, 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

90. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.5.10.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 16th September, 2016 were noted.

91. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.5.10.2016/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Communities Spokesperson

92. Re-Modelling Customer Services - Community Engagement (Cab.5.10.2016/6) 

RESOLVED that a 6 week period of community engagement be undertaken to inform 
the development of a new operating model for Customer Services Operations 
(including libraries) in order to build a modern, dynamic and sustainable public library 
and customer service operation for the Borough, which meets the Council’s statutory 
requirements.

Place Spokesperson

93. Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule (Cab.5.10.2016/7) 

Page 3

Cab.19.10.2016/3



2

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to proceed with consultation on the Community 
Infrastructure Draft Charging Schedule as outlined within the report now 
submitted;

(ii) that the budget for the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
as outlined in Appendix A to the report be approved and the Place Directorate 
revenue and capital budgets be amended accordingly; and

(iii) that a further report be submitted following completion of the consultation 
exercise.

94. Longcar Housing Development (Cab.5.10.2016/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given in principle to the proposal for direct development of the 
Longcar Professional Development (Longcar PDC) site by the Council, on the 
basis of the viability report at Appendix 3, such site to provide 32 residential 
units for both sale (28) and rent (4);

(ii) that Cabinet note that the project has been included within the capital 
investment priority proposals for 2020 for spending in 2016/17, should the 
scheme not attract Sheffield City Region Devolution funding and that 
earmarking of the potential costs will be in advance of the report on the overall 
priorities for the investment available being brought to Cabinet;

(iii) that delegation for the final scheme approval (inclusive of the agreed funding 
and project delivery route) and responsibility for the appointment of suitably 
qualified contractors be granted, to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Director of Finance, Assets and Information Services.  A 
final decision regarding the progression of the development will be made 
following a full financial appraisal at tender evaluation stage;

(iv) that approval be given for the appropriation of the 4x affordable units 
associated with the development into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to 
be managed by Berneslai Homes (in line with transfer valuations);

(v) that approval be given to refund the costs associated with the demolition of the 
former Longcar PDC buildings (completed by Berneslai Homes in December 
2015) back into the HRA via a funding transfer or via a reduction in the Capital 
Receipt to be paid for Section 106 units; and

(vi) that approval be given to appoint NPS Barnsley as Employer Agent to provide 
the project management and contract administration role for the duration of the 
project.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

95. HMIP Inspection of Barnsley Youth Offending Team (Cab.5.10.2016/9) 

Page 4



3

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the positive findings of the Short Quality Screen (SQS) Inspection of 
Barnsley Youth Offending Team by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation in 
terms of the quality of service provided to support youth offenders and the 
continued progress being made in the Borough, as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that Cabinet place on record its congratulations and thanks to the staff and 
management of the service for the excellent assessment of the service.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 7th October, 2016

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Place Section 106 
Allocations – Broomhill 
Park

that £20,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated towards a 
package of improvement works at Broomhill Park.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

2. Place Section 106 
Allocations – 
Cortonwood Highways 
Improvements

that £160,028 of Section 106 monies be allocated in order 
to facilitate future highways improvements on infrastructure 
within the vicinity of Cortonwood Retail Park.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

3. Place Section 106 
Allocations – Cundy 
Cross Highways 
Improvements

that £20,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated in order 
to facilitate future highways improvements at Cundy Cross.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

4. Place Section 106 
Allocations – Dearne 
Road and Carrfield 
Additional Allotment 
Plots

that £17,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a 
contribution to the provision of additional allotment plots at 
Dearne Road and Carrfield, Bolton-upon-Dearne.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

P
age 7

C
ab.19.10.2016/4



2

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

5. Place Section 106 
Allocations – Highgate 
Community Allotment 
Project

that £16,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a 
contribution to provision of Disability Discrimination Act 
(DDA) compliant access to the Highgate Allotment site, 
Goldthorpe.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

6. Place Section 106 
Allocations – Highgate 
Lane Replacement 
Fencing

that £16,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a 
contribution towards the replacement of fencing at 
Highgate Lane, Bolton upon Dearne.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

7. Place Section 106 
Allocations – 
Affordable Housing 
Former North Gawber 
Colliery, Phase 2

that £28,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated to enable 
the Council (via Berneslai Homes) to support the purchase 
of 14 affordable houses at the former North Gawber 
Colliery Site, Mapplewell, situated in the Darton East Ward 
and due to be completed by Harron Homes.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

8. Place Section 106 
Allocations – 
Worsbrough Park 
Pavilion

that £8,800 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a 
contribution to the refurbishment of Worsbrough Park 
Pavilion.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

P
age 8



CR417 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive 
Director - Communities

Community Safety Review

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members with details of the outcome of the 
Community Safety Review (CSR) and agree recommendations for service 
redesign.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet members are asked to:-

2.1.1 Note and endorse the outcome of the CSR and proposed redesign of the 
Service.

2.1.2 Note and endorse the consultation and communication proposals.

2.1.3 Note and endorse the move to implementation stage as from 1st April 2017.

3. Introduction

3.1 A review of the Community Safety and Enforcement Service commenced in 
February 2016 focussing on scopin
[...]
 the Service Area responsible for 
the land. Animal Welfare rests with 
Regulatory Services.  

Private boundary disputes Civil Matter to be addressed by the 
individuals concerned.

Private land ownership disputes Civil Matter to be addressed by the 
individuals concerned.

Advertising at the side of the road Environment and Transport BMBC 

Parking of caravans on the highway Environment and Transport BMBC 

Page 13



CR417 6

Misuse of Blue Badges.  Internal Audit BMBC 

  

4.13 Whilst the Council looks to implement the outcome of the Community Safety 
Review it is also looking at the design of what is currently known as the Public 
Services Hub (PSH).  The PSH is being designed in partnership with South 
Yorkshire Police and will provide an integrated multi-agency approach to reducing 
vulnerability by coordinating and tailoring interventions across partners to address 
a range of individual, family or community issues.

4.14 The first phase of the Public Service Hub will see the co-location of Safer 
Communities with SY Police teams at Churchfields.  This is scheduled to take 
place November 2016 and will facilitate closer working arrangements and support 
the development of joint working protocols in readiness for the implementation of 
the new integrated service delivery model April 2017.

5. Consideration of alternative approaches

5.1 As part of the CSR a number of options have been explored in terms of the future 
service redesign.  It has however become evident that to ensure the service 
remains fit for purpose, cost effective and customer centric, the revised service 
configuration articulated in this report is the most viable option.

5.2 An option to maintain the current status quo will not deliver the Future Council 
ambitions and is not sustainable within the current financial climate.

5.3 A further option subsequently discounted would be not to enter the Public 
Service Hub however; this would not support the public services reform agenda 
and co
[...]
entionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan  

Report of the Executive Director   
 (People) 

to Cabinet 
 

(5th October 2016)  
     

2015-16 EDUCATION OUTCOMES IN BARNSLEY  
 

 
1.0. Purpose of the Report  
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of 2016 education outcomes for children and young 

people aged 5-18 in educational settings in Barnsley and, where applicable, the progress 
made from 2015 final results.       
   

2.0. Recommendations 
 
2.1   That Cabinet notes the report and the action to be undertaken to progress further 

improvements at all key stages.   
 
3.0. Introduction to the Report 
 
3.1   The report provides an overview of provisional education outcomes for 2016, from Early 

Years foundation stage to key stage 5 (A level).  Results are subject to change when final 
validated results are published (anticipated January 2017).    National comparisons are 
provided for Early Years and Primary school results for 2016.     For Key Stage 4 and 5 
((GCSE and A level) 2016 national results are not available for comparison. 

 
3.2      For Key Stage 1 and 2, results in reading, writing and mathematics cannot be compared 

with previous year’s results due to significant changes in the curriculum and assessment 
system. 

 
3.3       For results where comparisons with 2015 performance are possible, Barnsley results 

have improved across all measures.  The biggest increase has been at GCSE where 
results have improved by 5% points. 

 
3.4      The comparative performance of different groups (boys, girls, pupil premium, SEN and 

EAL)   is shown in appendix 1, which also provides more detail of overall performance at 
each key stage. 

 
4.0    Summary of Headline Outcomes at each Key Stage 
 
4.1   Results for Early Years have improved from 63% achieving a good level of development 

to 66% in Bar
[...]
Page 55

Cab.19.10.2016/9



Page 2 of 4

4.0     Proposal and Justification
      
4.1      It is proposed that the Barnsley Alliance Strategy for School Improvement is endorsed 
           by Cabinet in support of the objective to raise educational attainment.

4.2     The Barnsley Alliance school improvement model and the Strategy reflect national policy 
          that school improvement should be led by the school sector, with school leaders and 
          governors acting as strategic leaders responsible for system level improvement, as well 
          as the outcomes for their individual institutions.

4.3     The Strategy and its accountability arrangements recognise that, while school 
          improvement is sector-led,  the Council and the Children’s Trust must maintain oversight 
          of the quality of educational provision and outcomes for children.  The operating model 
          described in the Strategy is consistent with a sector led approach, and enables the 
          Council and the Trust to fulfil statutory duties and the need for appropriate democratic 
          accountability.

5.0    Implications for Local People and Service Users

5.1    The School Improvement Strategy, and the work of The Alliance and Alliance Board will 
         ensure that all young people, throughout the Borough, are supported to achieve the very 
         best outcomes. 

6.0    Financial Implications

6.1   There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

6.2    The school improvement work undertaken under the Barnsley Alliance model and        
         Strategy is mainly funded through the Dedicated School Grant (DSG) which is approved 
         on an annual basis by the Barnsley Schools Forum. The top sliced DSG budget for the 
         Alliance to utilise in order to support schools causing concern in 2016/17 is £400k. It 
         should be noted that the work of the Alliance is facilitated and supplemented by the 
         Council’s S
[...]
ience coherence and consistency in their engagement with services
 

 We provide continuity of support, communication and relationships at points 
of transition in families’ lives

Priorities

The Alliance Board has identified 5 areas of focus in order to realise our ambitions 
for young people across Barnsley.  From 2015-2018 our key focus will be:

 To improve attainment and achievement

Page 73



15

 To improve the quality of teaching and learning so that it is consistently good 
or better

 To close the achievement gap between vulnerable groups and their peers 
with a particular focus on those pupils who:

-  have special educational needs or disabilities

- are eligible for pupil premium/ free school meals

- are children in care

 To improve behaviour and attendance, and reduce the proportion of 
persistent absence

 To improve leadership capacity, empowering leaders at all levels to develop 
a sustainable model of continuous improvement across all Barnsley schools

Evaluating the Impact of the Barnsley Alliance

The success of the Alliance will be evaluated in terms of the impact it has on 
improving the following outcomes:

 The proportion of schools judged good or better by Ofsted
 The percentage of pupils achieving national expectations at each key stage 

of education
 The percentage of schools or settings achieving above national averages at 

each key stage
 The proportion of pupils achieving expected and better than expected 

progress at all key stages, closing the gap for pupils who enter education 
below expected levels

 The gap in outcomes for vulnerable learners, including pupils in receipt of the 
Pupil Premium, SEND pupils and Children in Care, and outcomes for other 
pupils nationally

 Attendance and persistent absence from primary and secondary schools
 Exclusions from primary and secondary schools (fixed term and permanent) 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th October, 2016 (Cab.19.10.2016/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.10.2016/4)
	7. Community Safety Restructure (Cab.19.10.2016/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C Current Structure
	Appendix C Proposed STructure
	Appendix D

	8. Education Outcomes in Barnsley 2015-16 (Cab.19.10.2016/8)
	9. Barnsley Alliance Education Improvement Strategy (Cab.19.10.2016/9)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 19 October 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Bruff, Cheetham, 
Franklin, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Clements, Frost David Griffin 
and Sheard
 

96. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

97. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 5th 
October, 2016 had been called in.

98. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th October, 2016 (Cab.19.10.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October, 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

99. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.10.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 7th October, 2016 were noted.

100. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.10.2016/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Communities Spokesperson

101. Housing Options and Welfare Review (Cab.19.10.2016/6) 

Item withdrawn.

102. Community Safety Restructure (Cab.19.10.2016/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the outcome of the Community Safety Review (CSR) and proposed 
redesign of the service as detailed in the report now submitted be approved;

(ii) that the consultation and communication proposals detailed in the report be 
approved;



2

(iii) that approval be given to the move to implementation stage as from 1st April, 
2017; and

(iv) that further information regarding the Council’s enforcement powers in respect 
of Japanese knotweed be circulated to Members.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

103. Education Outcomes in Barnsley 2015-16 (Cab.19.10.2016/8) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the education outcomes for children and young people aged 5-18 in 
educational settings in Barnsley in 2015/16 and the progress made from 2015 
results, as detailed in the report, be noted; and

(ii) that the action to be undertaken to progress further improvements at all key 
stages, be noted.

104. Barnsley Alliance Education Improvement Strategy (Cab.19.10.2016/9) 

RESOLVED that the Barnsley Alliance Schools Improvement Strategy, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be endorsed and the Key Performance Indicators be 
noted. 

…………………………….
Chair


